1399 Written Answers NOVEMBER 20, 1967 Alleped CIA activities tim whick the Mwmlims face in this regard; and

(d) whether Government have received any representations from the religious and social institutions of the Muslims and from any individuals on this matter and if so, the nature of these representations 7

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
TER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) :
(a) The number of pilgrims including mfants who went on Haj pilgrimage during the last five years is given below :

1963 15,102
1964 16,537
1965 18,267
1966 15,533
1967 15,544

(b) Due to foreign exchange difficul-
tim Government fix a celling on the number of pilgrims who may proceed to Haj during any year. In view of this all Muslims who apply for going on Haj pilgrimage are unable to perform the Haj.

(c) This difficulty s likely 1o be removed as and when the foreign exchange situation becomes satsfactory.

(d) Vanious religious and social Mushm Organisations, individvals as also the Central Haj Committee, have been suggesting that Government should consider raising the ceiling to allow more pigrims to go for Haj.

LiMiTs or AIR SPACE

1113, SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHI : Will the Muster of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Legal and Treaties Division of his Ministry has carried out a high level expert examination o pre-
cistly determine where India’s air space ends and foreign space begins in view of the reports of the Chinese plan to fire medium range ballastic missiles with nuclear warheads into the Indian Ocsan across Indian territory;
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(b) if s, the decisions arrived af;

(c) whether any other country has fixed its territorial limits regarding its air space; and

(d) if so, the details thereof 7

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANYING AND MINIS-
TER OF LDIXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMAT1 INDIRA GANDHI) :
(2) and (h) 7T+ question of the de-
hmitation of In iy air space and outer space beyond 1s under examination in the Ministry of External Affairs.

(¢) Government are not aware of any declarations rcgarding the hmits of atr space by other countries,
(d) Does not arme.
1212 Hrs
CALLING ATTENTION TO MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE

DISCLOSURFS ABOUT ACTIVITIES OF THE
CIA v INDIA

SHRI HEM BARUA (Mangaldai) :
Sir, I call the altention of the Minister of Home Affairs 1o the following matter of urgent public imporiance and request that he may muke a statement thereon :

“The most disturbing disclosures about the activities of the CLA. In India, made in Moscow by an ex-C.LLA. personne! John Smith, as reported in the Press.”

THE  MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) :
Sir, Government's attention has been drawn to reports appearing in Indian newspapers regarding the slatements made by a former employee of the US Embassy in India. We have obtained a full text of the first instalmeat of these articles. Meanwhile, extracts have been published in the newspapers of the second instalment. We are tak-Ing steps to obtain a complete text of this also.

These articles have focumed the attention of the public on the vital pro-


example, his activities relating to other countries. Also, some of what he has mentioned in the article does not appear to be correct. His sialement regarding a secret meeling between CIA agents and Naga leaders at Imphal in 1956 is not correct, There is nothing in record 1o substantiate the allegations made In the article about the two army officers who have since retired. ....(Imrerrup-
lons).

SHRI HEM BARUA : Sir, the disclosures made hy Mr. John Smith in Moscow, an ex-employee of the CIA operating 1n India, are very disturbing from the point of view of our national socurity. I agree with the Home Ministor in that. Besides saying that the Naga revolt was encouraged by the ClA, Mr. John Smith goes on to say certain other very starthing matters, One 1s the mnvolvement of a foreign diplomat in espionage aclities in this country. He has said that he = an ex-Philippines Ambassador. He has particularly said about the involvement of our Military Attache 1 Washington and his subordinates. He has gone on to say that somec military officers including a General in charge of military personncl are in the pay roll of the CIA. These are very disturbing allegations. Firstly, let me tell you point blank, when these foreign diplomats are involved in espionage aclivities in this country on behalf of CIA or any other agent, the Government must be very firm and declare them persona-non-graia 1mmediately and kick them out of this country. Let the devil be given its due. Unfortunately, in this country thers are certain Indians
:voho.ﬁdo:'m money mre ready should be taken againes et T article by Mr, John Smith, publi the Luterary Gazette of Moscow.
15 1t that the Government have to probe into the activities of i this country and why is it government was completely in about the activities of CIA i country untl they were revealed John Smith m his article in the Lil Guzette, Moscow. May we have an assurance from the Government that they are going to take stern measures not only against the CIA,

E4:

at

s¥EFF
Egkad

§

-
g
§
:
3
g?

measures, stern measures, against those people, Indian or foreign, gaged in esp'onage gctivities in country, on behalf of CIA or any
:itm’cy” Are they going to do it or

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Asfarm the general view of the hon Member and the sentiments expressed by him are concerned. 1 certanly share them with hm At the same time, I have said that on many an occasion we have taken action against

n some cases even court martial have been taken, whenever things are pointed out or come to our notice. So, as far as the attitude of the Government is concerned, we do certainly watch carefully and punish people who arc found guilty.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Your vigilance has completely faled. You did not know that the ex-Philippines Ama-

§

bassador was in the pav roll of the CIA
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I oay or may not know. The very purposs of asking such questions is to get infoemation. So, we will have to be vy careful in thesp matters. JIn these tmiers we cannot go merely by the statements or confessions or accept or rejoct them as a whole as correct.

SHRI RANGA (SRIKAKULAM) -
Why were the miluary officers allowed to retire nstead of being punished ?

SHRI M L SONDHI (New
Delhi) : May I ash of the hon Minn-
ter whether he can assure the House that a certmn amount of complacency, which is evident in the actions of the Government, wil be dispelled because It is a most important matter ? [ think the hon. Minister should welcome the tact shat theso articles have appeared hecause it gives him an opportunity to review the subject I am not speaking in any parochial sense. Men of goodwill in Amenca itself have been con-
cormed about the increasingly interventionist mature of the Amcrican politics America has become too big for itself.
It is trying to interfere all over the world. We know the cave of Dr Mossadeq, we know the cax of Mr.
Souvanna Phouma and many other CHICS

MR SPLAKFR ket him sk o question How urc all these relevant
SHRI M | SONDHI They  aic
very relevant
AN HON MFMBER Rie » giving the background

SHRI M L SONDHI - Delhi, whether we bke it or not, has now become known as an important centre of espionage actvity Ewven though I have the homour to reprosent this city here, it has got this shameful aspect todan Therefore, 1 would like to ask whether the bon. Minster « prepared to outline certamn sieps for coumter-espionage and also whether he 1s prepared to meet this gentleman, Mr. John Smuth. f pecessary even by going to Moscow himself, snd find out from him the 1eal facts.

SHRI NATH PAI (Rajapur) extradition to India 18 justified.

SHRI M. L, SONDHI: With rcfc-
rence to certain strategic Ministries and

His
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under the loose cover of political cconomic officer in the American Embassy, or any other Embassy, espionage activity 1s being carried on. Thirdly, T would even say that some people who pretend to he anti-CIA might them-
~clves be CIA agents, Therefore, keep-
g all these factors into consideration,
s he prepared to give an assurance of practical steps of policy so that New Delhi could be known as a place free from cspionage ®

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : The point raned by the hon Member »n gquite correct that such disclosures or such statemenb. certainly give an opportunity for us to review the matter, It is a sort of warning that we have always to tahe that one cannot presume that all the arrangemcents that we have made are perfect We have always to go trom pertection to perfecton Therelore T share that view

SHRI & M. BANERJEE (Kanpur) :
Shur Chagla has instituted an inquiry.
What his happened to that” He bas

gone

SHRI Y B CHAVAN 1 quite agree that it v 4 fact of international Ife that espionage and counter-espionage are there

SHRI NATH PAI: Which 5 the

Indian CIA mav we hnow ? Do you hase anv "
SHRI 'Y B CHAVAN H 1ty to underline the step that we arc taking about any counter-activity, this is exact-Iy what the spy wanis to koow: so, I am not to be expected to answer this Yueston

SHRI NATH PAl- What about bringing hum here ® He did not amswer that part

MR. SPEAKER . He wanted him to Moscow,
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sftwite Ko Jult (TR - oA wmEAArm R mIaTaaaefs
wEd 195y 7 faedly &% ommw ¥
AR & IR R OF JOEA
fadw wft = * g faT w7 Fd at f sz sgfaen & qEEAT FTw
g @ q w2 nw g $ors Afe
A e & T g W T
AT & FEA IREN ATTREET
R]YH § airy F1d 3v I7 & I
FROFT ) GIATT & FAT Tew T35
T T W ywied el
atd ? wm aR A9 @ § & A
At frdrds § w1 e w1 difzee fows w1 w7 T § ST W O A
& fr a1 fger dfgre & am
T @ # a7 9 qAAL § I ¥ M,
g M @ §N7 A AN FARfETE?
*0 97 &= 42 ¢ fr Fravlt sy o
e N2 QAAAE A TR I@ AT A
#1 fag frar fr ag fedvi o fooerh qfafew otz 7w A AT A
3 fr frqrelt #8483 oft ge AT WY forg fenr 91 ?  ¥a7 A% &G A9 ¢ fe oo
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sy R g7 arw & Qury ey wr e
™ ugi & faldvy fark firenfielf o frerear arga &, 37 w1 i it Iy freriit afft arx & v 2z oy wr?
O 5% q@) ¥ AT PR A9 ¥ e
A g 5w v oqEl & a fag
7Y g1 arm § fe fadoly Card frwarQor S "ma A 7 sorder & fakely Gk fawfter a7 fafoay qaz §, IT A Moty W GffeER ¢ A W
ATHT I KT AT A AAT FirwTa
#7 faax 74T & &Y Ty A fro gwe
480 %7 ®Egy & W1 Fadvir ¥ sgEAr
37 fadeht Frwrfiar #t far Wy w0
TqTHz 39 77 fareaw ey e faare A 27wy maAAT Y g7 faare
¢ fr Arm o A Tere § N
FQwT 71 47 TifEET g fraré
A R aEw g e o
F A F a1 A7 9z AF fe wfe
w7 fadwy g & see W
ARGA AN 72 &34 fA7 aw
& wYf @ a0 wrfr 9 fe ool oy Ay
WAL’

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN rose—

Mr. SPEAKER
any part of it

SHRI Y. B, CHAVAN : The bon.
Member has raised an
aspect of the problem and that is about foreign missionaries in certain bonder

Aréas.

You may answer

E

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEB
(Balrampur) : An important aspect.

yes: but it does not come in here possibly. However 1 do not want to take refuge Dehind that, [ may oaly state that whenever therc is evidence 0 prove that the missionaries are trying something which is going to a to national secunty, very
15 taken about it
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SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHASTRI
%):WM&MI&

SHRI Y, B. CHAVAN: 1 am aot going to answer that question because I am not ready for that. I will have o have proper notice for that,

@t o ww (el @Ee)
oW & Wi fafreee & sy o) e gy
IR W N v

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I koow, I have had discussions with the Chief Minister, Whatever informaton he gives or whatever recommendation he makes, we will certamnly give our serious thought to that, With regard to foreign missionaTies or mussionaries as such the Government has a certain policy and ths policy 15 followed but it is followed with certan caution and liberal attitude in the matter because we do not want to give a feelmg to the Christian minorities that we are very indifferent to their problems

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
What is that policy ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : But, at the same time, as far as our national secu-
nity aspect in the border areas is concerned, we are very vigilant and we will be very strict in this matter.

SHRI O. P, TYAGI rose—

Mr SPEAKER: Order, order.
Please sit down while I am on my legs.
We started with CIA and you went to missionaries, you went to Chief Minister of Assam, you went to somebody else and you covered the whole border queston. The Call Attention 13 about CIA. Shri Vajpayee

ot wew fagr®t wwddt @ aegw wien, qg W wETw & 7y e fear @ fe fo o fomrg foeell @)
s foariamrat i fr g
@e arfo Te ¥ iz &1 T IFPA wq ¥ form feR A g a
wow i ar wwan & Fs o feng sy
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# werr woh & firg 8 ¥ o Mvw
wry @ ¥ ¥ @} wwed waw
e o vy o arte g ¥ maPue
e xw *1 i€ w7 guw F Y
sror 1§y S e X vy § fir faer
o w1 AT fom, ¥ ot ¥
w1, A ferg & o € o arwEd wr
e fear 3, q welt ot & wxv fis
w femT ) od . .

off TrwwOw W™ 5 3 T g

ot wew fagr®t wwddt: W @
Y s 7 wegTR Y & e
& AT W A0 e qawg w el
Ferfuet wfafe & @ &% swAe A
W A T 947 FWA F71 5 Feay fs
forey w6 TR A e Fasay may T ardn F A 7 A
ot o IR T A T H gz g
TR o T0%F # w¢ ary w6 w7
frare xd &7 Y arEraTgErY &
sl sw Fey are §, frad o g
g aiRr st @
wra & @ s fadt amga ol
/1 &, vAC tofaw w7 AW
o AT 7 T g J7 forg 7 ow
wm M &R ¢ T nrfw s 9
qTEF. qIE T N9 qAY aTE K
SreAT &8RO &1 A far wr § @
# wrrr g g fr a7 ot www @
2w ¥ T 74T A F1§ Tl wvr v
w1 feax @ & W ey § AT owr
g * 3 w1 7 fedft e 0%
ez fear § % w7 ag ¥ wmen
& nen ) favare § 4% ¥ fom Fan
g2?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN ; About these two Army officers, naturally, we had to enquire from the Defence Ministry, I am told that there is nothing on record
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SRI ATAL BIHARI VAIPAYEE :
Mow can there be anything on recend ?

con-
certainly, there are certain cover names, and 1 have asked our agency lo make further enquiries about it.

SHR]I ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
What agency ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Intelligence
Agency.

SHRI NATH PAI : How can he tell the House, “I have made an inquiry.” 7
The revelations may be absolutely sensation mongerng or they may be substantial. But the wmquiry must be properly conducted. He says, “I bave made an 1nquiry.” Is that a fair reply ?
How can he completc an inquiry so quickly ?

Mn. SPEAKER : | know he has not
answered other matters. That is all.
(Interruption) Dr. Sushila Nayar.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : When we raised the question of CIA, not on this particular Call Attention, Mr. Chagla had assured the House that he would put the entire thing before the Cabinet and sec that a Commission is appointed and a proper inquiry s made, The Home Minister has not replied to that oven.

i

Mz, SPEAKER : Dr, Sushila Nayar.
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12.20 moums
UNLAWFUL ACTIVITIES (PREVEN-
TION) BILL

{i) ReroaT or JorNT CoMMITTER

D, SUSHILA NAYAR (Jbami) :
1 present the Report of the Joiat Committec on the Bill 1o provide for the more effective prevention of certain wa-
lawful activities of individuals w=ad assocrations snd for matters conmgcted therewith,

(i) EvipencE BerORE JoINT Comt-
MITTEE

Dx. SUSHILA NAYAR - 1 to lay on the Table a copy of the given before the Joint Committee on the Bill to provide for the more effective prevention of certain unlawful activites of individuals and awmociations and for matters connected therewith.

R

12.21 Hgs.

STATEMENT RE. DEVALUATION
OF THE POUND STERLING

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI MORARIJI DESAI) : I would like to take this opportumity of making a brief statement regarding the decision of the UK. Government to devalue pound sterling. The extent of the valuation is 14.3 per cent and fore, at the new exchange rate, equals US dollars 240 as agu old rate of dollary 2.80 to the The pound sterling will now for Rs. 18 instead of Rs. 21 previously.

The exchange mate of the Rupee in terms of gold or U.S. dollars will re-
mamn unchanged at the level established on June 6, 1966.

Honourable Members will wi know the implications of the U tion for the Indian ecooomy. change in the exchange value pumdi:amodenuou.?;
general will be to improve tiveness of British products
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